
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

  

 
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members and substitute members of 
the LICENSING (GENERAL 
PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 24 November 2023 

 
Membership of the Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 

 
Cllr Jacquie Keen (Chair) 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
 

Cllr George Murray 
Cllr James Staunton 
 

Substitutes 
  
 

  
 

Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE will be held as 
follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2023 

TIME: 10.00 AM (or at the conclusion of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee, whichever is the later) 

 
PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Susan Sale,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 
 
 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


 

 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   

 
 To receive apologies for absence and to report any substitutions 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 To receive from members declarations of interest in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct. 
 

3.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:- 
 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in paragraph 1 of the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act in respect of the following item: 
 

Information relating to any individual (paragraph 1) 
 

4.   LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE  (Pages 5 - 26) 
 

 The purpose of this report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider a 
new application for a hackney carriage/private hire driver’s licence. The 
applicant’s enhanced criminal records check has disclosed a conviction of 
failing to provide a specimen for analysis (being in charge of a motor 
vehicle) which the applicant did not disclose on his application form. This 
resulted in a 12-month disqualification from driving (reduced if course 
completed) 

 

The applicant did disclose on his application that he had received 6 
penalty points on his DVLA licence, (which expired on 12 July 2022) for 



 

 

causing or permitting offences, using a vehicle uninsured against third 
party risks. 

 
5.   LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE (2)  (Pages 27 - 86) 
 

 The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 
application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers badge. The 
applicant has previously held a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver with 
both Waverley and East Hampshire councils at different times and had 
said licences revoked with immediate effect. 

 
6.   LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE (3)  (Pages 87 - 112) 
 

 The purpose of this report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider a 
new application for a hackney carriage/private hire driver’s licence. The 
applicant has disclosed on his application form and is also disclosed on a 
DVLA drivers licence check, an offence, TT99 – ‘Totting Up’ (If the total of 
penalty points reaches 12 or more within 3 years), for which he received 
a six month ban. 

 
7.   LEGAL ADVICE   

 
 To consider any legal advice relating to any items in the agenda. 

 
 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523258 or by 
email at kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

ANNEXE 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

ANNEXE 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

ANNEXE 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 5.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

ANNEXE 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

ANNEXE 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

ANNEXE 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

ANNEXE 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

ANNEXE 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

ANNEXE 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 6.
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

ANNEXE 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

ANNEXE 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

ANNEXE 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

ANNEXE 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers licence
	Driver 1 Annexe 1
	Driver 1 Annexe 2
	Driver 1 Annexe 3

	5. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers licence (2)
	Driver 2 Annexe 1
	Driver 2  Annexe 2
	Driver 2 Annexe 3
	Driver 2 Annexe 4
	Driver 2 Annexe 5
	Driver 2 Annexe 6

	6. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a new Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers licence (3)
	Driver 3 Annex 1
	Driver 3 Annex 2
	Driver 3 Annex 3
	Druver 3 Annex 4




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 1 

04.12.23 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (GENERAL PURPOSES) SUB-COMMITTEE  -  4 
DECEMBER 2023 

 
SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING - 

<DATE> 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Jacquie Keen (Chair) 
Cllr Maxine Gale 
 

Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr George Murray 
 

  
 

  
 

Apologies  
Cllr Jerome Davidson and Cllr James Staunton 

 
  

 
11.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 1.)   

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Jerome Davidson and Cllr James Staunton.  Cllr 
Maxine Gale attended as a substitute. 
 

12.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 2.)   
 

There were no declarations of interest submitted for this meeting 
 

13.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 3.)   
 

The Chair proposed a motion to go into exempt session as set out in the agenda 
and this was AGREED. 
 

14.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE (Agenda item 4.)   

 
The Committee considered the report, supporting material and a submission from 
the driver on the circumstances leading to the hearing. 
 
The Committee considered carefully the information provided and heard the drivers 
explanation of events.  
 
After hearing all the evidence, the Committee retired for a short while to deliberate.  
 
In conclusion the Committee felt that, taking into account the information set out 
within the papers, the evidence provided, and the answers supplied by the driver in 
response to the sub-committee’s questions, that they were not satisfied that he was 
a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold a Hackney Carriage/ Private Hire Licence at this 
time. According to Waverley’s Licensing Policy, para 6.10 and 6.13, 7 and 3 years 
respectively should have elapsed since completion of the relevant convictions and 



Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 2 

04.12.23 
 

 

this had not elapsed. The Committee were not satisfied that any special reasons 
exist as to why the policy should be departed from. Therefore the application for a 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire licence should be REFUSED. 
 

15.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE (2) (Agenda item 5.)   

 
The Committee considered the report, supporting material and a submission from 
the driver on the circumstances leading to the hearing. The Committee considered 
carefully the information provided and heard the drivers explanation of events. After 
hearing all the evidence, the Committee retired for a short while to deliberate.  
 
In conclusion the Committee felt that, taking into account the information set out 
within the papers, the evidence provided, and the answers supplied in response to 
their questions, that they were not satisfied that the driver was a ‘fit and proper 
person’ to hold a Hackney Carriage/ Private Hire Licence. The evidence showed he 
had knowingly been dishonest in completing his application to another authority 
immediately after revocation of his licence by Waverley BC and the inconsistencies 
in the evidence did not satisfy the committee of his suitability to hold a licence.  
 
Therefore the application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire licence should be 
REFUSED. 
 

16.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE (3) (Agenda item 6.)   

 
The hearing for this application was postponed to a later date as the applicant was 
unable to attend. 
 

17.  LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 7.)   
 

Legal advice was sought throughout the hearing and deliberation. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.44 am 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


